

No. 00-1853

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

**AKOS SWIERKIEWICZ,**  
*Petitioner,*

v.

**SOREMA N.A.,**  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit**

---

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION,  
AARP, AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, THE NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP  
FOR WOMEN AND FAMILIES, THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER, AND  
NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

PAUL W. MOLLICA  
Counsel of Record  
MEITES, MULDER, BURGER & MOLLICA  
208 South LaSalle Street  
Suite 1410  
Chicago, IL 60604  
(312) 263-0272

PAULA A. BRANTNER  
Senior Staff Attorney  
NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION  
44 Montgomery Street  
Suite 2080  
Francisco, CA 94107  
(415) 296-7629

DANIEL B. KOHRMAN  
THOMAS W. OSBORNE  
AARP FOUNDATION LITIGATION

MELVIN RADOWITZ  
AARP  
601 E Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20049  
(202) 434-2060

STEVEN R. SHAPIRO  
LENORA M. LAPIDUS  
JAMES D. ESSEKS  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 549-2500

JUDITH L. LICHTMAN  
JOCELYN C. FRYE  
NATIONAL PARTNERSHIP FOR WOMEN & FAMILIES  
1875 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 650  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 986-2600

MARCIA D. GREENBERGER  
DEBORAH CHALFIE  
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER  
11 Dupont Circle, Suite 800  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 588-5180

MARTHA F. DAVIS  
NOW LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATION FUND  
395 Hudson Street  
New York, NY 10014  
(212) 925-6635

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE . . . . .	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
ARGUMENT . . . . .	4
I. THE FEDERAL RULES DISFAVOR COURT-IMPOSED, HEIGHTENED PLEADING REQUIREMENTS . . . . .	6
A. The Federal Rules Decisively Re- jected Code Pleading In Favor of Notice Pleading . . . . .	6
B. The Cumulative Force of the Fed- eral Rules Favors Economical Pleading . . . . .	11
C. Rule 12(b)(6) Does Not Allow Dismissal of a Complaint Simply Because It Pleads Discrimination In a Conclusory Fashion . . . . .	14
II. HEIGHTENED PLEADING RULES CANNOT BE JUSTIFIED IN EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION CASES . . . . .	18
A. The Employer Already Has Notice of the Claim Through the EEOC Charge . . . . .	19

B. In Employment Discrimination Cases, Employers Control the Key Facts .....	21
C. The Decision Below Requires Premature Pleading of Legal Theories .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	PAGE(S)
Associated General Contractors of California, Inc. v. California State Council of Carpenters, 458 U.S. 519 (1983) . . . . .	18
Atchison Topeka and Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Buell, 480 U.S. 557 (1987) . . . . .	9
Bell v. Birmingham Linen Service, 715 F.2d 1552 (11th Cir. 1983) . . . . .	21
Bennett v. Schmidt, 153 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 1998) . . . . .	11, 12, 17
Brower v. County of Inyo, 489 U.S. 593 (1989) . . . . .	16
Cable v. Ivy Tech State College, 200 F.3d 467 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	20
Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) . . . . .	14
Chanda v. Engelhard/ICC, 234 F.3d 1219 (11th Cir. 2000) . . . . .	20
Cheek v. Western & Southern Life Ins. Co., 31 F.3d 497 (7th Cir. 1994) . . . . .	20
Conley v. Gibson, 355 U.S. 41 (1957) . . . . .	passim

Crawford-El v. Britton, 523 U.S. 574 (1998) . . . . .	13
Cruz v. Beto, 405 U.S. 319 (1972) . . . . .	16
Edelman v. Lynchberg College, 121 S. Ct. 2547 (2001) . . . . .	19
EEOC v. J.H. Routh Packing Co., 246 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . .	12, 17
Evans v. McDonald's Corp., 936 F.2d 1087 (10th Cir. 1991) . . . . .	22
Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co., 424 U.S. 747 (1976) . . . . .	22
Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters, 438 U.S. 567 (1978) . . . . .	22
Gregory v. Daly, 243 F.3d 687 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . .	17
Hickman v. Taylor, 329 U.S. 495 (1947) . . . . .	8
Hishon v. King & Spalding, 467 U.S. 69 (1986) . . . . .	16
Hospital Bldg. Co. v. Trustees of Rex Hospital, 425 U.S. 738 (1976) . . . . .	16
International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324 (1977) . . . . .	22

Jackson v. Marion County, 66 F.3d 151 (7th Cir. 1995) . . . . .	9, 11
Kirksey v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co., 168 F.3d 1039 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . .	21-22
Leatherman v. Tarrant County Narcotics Intelligence Coordination Unit, 507 U.S. 163 (1993) . . . . .	6, 9, 13
Loeb v. Textron, 600 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1979) . . . . .	21
Lujan v. National Wildlife Federation, 497 U.S. 871 (1990) . . . . .	14
McCalden v. California Library Assoc., 955 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir. 1990) . . . . .	22
McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transp. Co., 427 U.S. 273 (1976) . . . . .	16
McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411 U.S. 792 (1973) . . . . .	passim
McLain v. Real Estate Bd. of New Orleans, Inc., 444 U.S. 232 (1980) . . . . .	18
Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins, 490 U.S. 228 (1989) . . . . .	22
Ring v. First Interstate Mortg., Inc., 984 F.2d 924 (8th Cir. 1993) . . . . .	17

Scott v. City of Chicago,  
195 F.3d 950 (7th Cir. 1999) . . . . . 13

Scheuer v. Rhodes,  
416 U.S. 232 (1974) . . . . . 15

Sparrow v. United Air Lines, Inc.,  
216 F.3d 1111 (D.C. Cir. 2000) . . . . . 12, 17

Village of Willowbrook v. Olech,  
528 U.S. 562 (2000) . . . . . 15-16

Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust Co.,  
478 U.S. 977 (1988) . . . . . 22

Weston v. Pennsylvania,  
251 F.3d 420 (3d Cir. 2001) . . . . . 17

White v. New Hampshire Dept. of Corrections,  
221 F.3d 254 (1st Cir. 2000) . . . . . 20

Yamaguchi v. U.S. Dept. of the Air Force,  
109 F.3d 1475 (9th Cir. 1997) . . . . . 12, 17

Federal Statutes, Regulations and Rules

29 U.S.C. § 621 et seq. . . . . passim

29 U.S.C. § 626(d) . . . . . 19

42 U.S.C. § 2000e et seq. . . . . passim

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(b) . . . . . 19



29 C.F.R. ¶1601.12(a)(3) . . . . . 19

29 C.F.R. ¶1626.8(a)(3) . . . . . 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(a) . . . . . 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 7(c) . . . . . 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2) . . . . . 4, 5, 11, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(b) . . . . . 11

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(e)(1) . . . . . 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(f) . . . . . 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9 . . . . . 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) . . . . . 4, 14, 15, 16, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(e) . . . . . 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 . . . . . 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 84 . . . . . 4

Fed. R. Civ. P., Form 9 . . . . . 5, 11

Secondary Sources

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER,  
FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE  
(2d ed. 1990) . . . . . 5, 8, 12, 22

Charles Clark, <i>The Handmaid of Justice</i> , 23 WASH. U.L.Q. 297 (1938) . . . . .	7
Richard L. Marcus, <i>The Revival of Fact Pleading Under the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure</i> , 86 COLUM. L. REV. 433 (1986) . . . . .	7, 13
Judge Patricia M. Wald, <i>Summary Judgment at Sixty</i> , 76 TEX. L. REV. 1897 (1998) . . . . .	8
